

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROYAL CANIN U.S.A. INC. and NESTLÉ PURINA
PETCARE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

ANASTASIA WULLSCHLEGER and GERALDINE BREWER,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN D. RABER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY
LLP
680 Maine Avenue S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 434-5000
sraber@wc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Royal
Canin U.S.A., Inc.*

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
J. FRANK HOGUE
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com

BRYAN A. MERRYMAN
WHITE & CASE LLP
555 South Flower Street
Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 620-7700
bmerryman@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Nestlé
Purina PetCare Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for
Addressing the Questions Presented..... 1

II. The First Question Presented
Warrants Review 4

III. The Second Question Presented
Warrants Review 8

IV. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is
Incorrect 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>16 Front St., L.L.C. v. Miss. Silicon, L.L.C.</i> , 886 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>In re Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Eastern States Corp.</i> , 181 F.2d 26 (4th Cir. 1950)	7
<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1985)	4, 7
<i>In re Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 606 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	9, 12
<i>Coefield v. GPU</i> , 125 Fed. Appx. 445 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Collura v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 590 Fed. Appx. 180 (3d Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Christianson v. Colt</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	2
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	3

<i>Grispino v. New Eng. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Grubbs v. General Electric Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972)	13
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	3
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>In Touch Concepts, Inc. v. Cellco P’Ship</i> , 788 F.3d 98 (5th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Prince v. Rescorp Realty</i> , 940 F.2d 1104 (7th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	5, 10, 12
<i>Salzer v. SSM Health Care of Okla. Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Savage v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 523 Fed. Appx. 249 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Spear Mktg., Inc. v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , 791 F. 3d 586 (5th Cir. 2015)	4, 7
<i>Smith v. Wynfield Dev. Co.</i> , 238 Fed. Appx. 451 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1367 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1447 7
